
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny 
Panel
26 June 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Mak Singh

Cllr Christopher Haynes

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk/01902 550947
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 
[To receive any apologies for absence].  

2 Declarations of interest 
[Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate]. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record].

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes].  

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Work Plan (Pages 9 - 26)
[To discuss the Scrutiny Work Programme].   

6 Enabling a vibrant city centre (Pages 27 - 42)
[To consider a report on enabling a vibrant city centre].  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 17 April 2018

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)

In Attendance
Cllr John Reynolds

Witnesses
Professor Andrew Pollard (University of Wolverhampton)

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Keren Jones (Service Director – City Economy)
Charlotte Johns (Head of Local Economy)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha, Cllr Welcome 
Koussoukama, Cllr Martin Waite and Cllr Udey Singh.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 

4 Matters arising
A Member of the Panel asked how the action plans were developing for Wednesfield 
and Tettenhall.  In response, the Head of Local Economy stated work was continuing 
on the action plans.  Although the work on the action plans was still ongoing this did 
not mean that action was not taking place on the information obtained from the 
recent Scrutiny meetings.  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Work Plan
The Chair stated the Annual Work Programme Event was scheduled to take place on 
28 June 2018.  

Resolved: That the work programme for the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
be agreed.   

6 Innovation
The Service Director for City Economy introduced a report on innovation.  She stated 
that the report was about innovation in relation to economic development.  It was not 
just about research and development
[...]
 offer to businesses was complicated and difficult to 
navigate, which made it critical for the Black Country Hub advisors to be able to 
signpost businesses to the correct offer.  The projects on offer all had a different 
geographical territory where they were available to companies.  It was therefore the 
case that across the West Midlands depending on where the business was located, 
the offer available could be completely different.  One of the Projects he was 
responsible for was the Innovative Product Support Service (IPSS) which was 
available to SMEs in Wolverhampton and the Black Country, who were trying to 
develop new products and processes.  SMEs using this service were entitled to two 
or three days of professional assistance with their product development plan, at no 
charge to the company.  

Professor Pollard said another Project which he was responsible for was the Smart 
Concept Fund.  This offered a “Proof of Concept” grant designed to support the 
commercialisation of new technologies.  It could award successful applicants a grant 
of up to £30,000 at an intervention rate of up to 60 per cent to help fund an approved 
product development plan. 

Professor Pollard remarked that as project managers, a disincentive to get involved 
in establishing the offers referred to in the report was the burden of contract 
management and meeting funding requirements required by MHCLG (Ministry of 
Housing, Communities sand Local Government).  The effort dissipated in 
compliance, management and eligible claims was huge.  When there was a LEP 
(Local Enterprise Partnership) call to build a service, they were increasingly cautious 
of the financial costs to the University in delivering the project and ensuring a decent 
set off benefits to all the stakeholders.  The University was putting more effort into 
validating whether a project was worthwhile, which also the case with other 
Universities in the region.   

A Panel Member asked whether the Knowledge Transf
[...]
signed minutes.  

The Head of Local Economy stated the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) was 
essentially a refresh of the City Strategy which had been set out in 2011, with three 
priorities.  These were encouraging enterprise, empowering people and 
reinvigorating the City.  The strategy also set out four key performance areas.  The 
main purpose for refreshing the SEP was to capture the progression since 2011. 
Since this time there had been different shifts in sub-regional, regional and national 
economic policy.  There had also been a great deal of work in improving the City 
economy since 2011. 

The Head of Local Economy stated there had been a slight upward trend in recent 
figures of the number of jobs per head of population.  The figures did not however 
reflect jobs outside of the Council’s geographical boundary.  The figures did therefore 
not include the jobs created as part of the i54 site, which were a key part of the local 
economy.  The second performance indicator was regarding employment rate, which 
showed an ongoing upward trend.  The third indicator related to health and well-
being, with particular emphasis on life expectancy.  There had been a downward 
projection in female life expectancy, but females were outliving males within the City.  
There were significant differences in Ward level data.  The Cabinet Member stated 
the life expectancy figures were reflective of the nationwide figures.  The Head of 
Local Economy referred to the fourth and final performance indicator of child poverty.  
The target was very low.  Whilst it had reduced since 2011 there had been a slight 
upward trend.  This was thought to be largely down to the national policy changes 
such as in benefits.

The Head of Local Economy said the Council were developing an open data platform 
called WV Insight.  WV Insight would be a platform for hosting key data for the City.  
It was proposed to include the SEP evidence base as a key part of the platform.  It 
was intended to be launched in the Summer.  The platform would include data from 
key partners such as the University and local businesses.  Some aspects of WV 
Insight would be open to the public and others restricted. 

The Service Director for City Economy praised the work that had been completed on 
Workbox, Crowd Fund Wolves and on the Smart City Agenda.  There had been a 
surge in new companies since 2016.  Business survival rate had also improved, with 
one statistic showing Wolverhampton as the fourth best place to start a business.  
There was an increase and improvement in skill levels within the City.   Superfast 
Broadband was continuing to be developed with the City.  Developers were being 
invited into the City to create places which people wanted to live.  

The Head of Local Economy stated they were now at the stage of consulting with key 
partners of the SEP to help build the content of the plan.  She welcomed the Chair’s 
suggestion that the SEP be discussed at the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 
Event.  There would be a twelve week formal consultation period from June to 
September before going through the Council’s internal governance processes.  A 
Member of the Panel said he was pleased about the launching of WV Insight as 
Councillors could be more effective if they had accurate and up to date information to 
work with.  

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Panel paid tribute to the work of Service Director for City Economy, Keren Jones 
who was leaving the Council after eight years of service.  

Resolved: 

A) That the Strategic Economic Plan presentation slides be circulated to 
Members of the current Panel and any new members appointed at Annual 
Council.  

B) That the Strategic Economic Plan be discussed at the Annual Scrutiny Work 
Programme Event  

The meeting closed at 7:45pm.  

Page 8



 Scrutiny Work Programme

Scrutiny Board

The Board will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to:

Combined Authority, Future
[...]
egy 2018-2022 Denise 
Williams - 
Head of 
Service Early

 Children’s Trust Board 
14.11.2018  Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children and Adults 

Board Annual Report
Dawn 
Williams 
(Head Of 
Safeguarding)

16.01.2019 TBC
27.03.2019 TBC

Long list of topics - dates for presentation and method of scrutiny to be agreed

1. Supporting Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children – pre-suggested item
2. Mental Health Issues/CAMHS (Emma Bennett/CCG) – pre-suggested item
3. Youth homelessness – pre-suggested item
4. Unregistered independent schools and out of school settings

P
age 24



.

  Work Plan Version: 18/06/18 11:06

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet Member Consultation

Report title: Enabling a Vibrant City Centre

Cabinet member(s) 
consulted

Consulting employee Mode of 
consultation

Primary date of 
consultation

Cllr John Reynolds Service Development 
Manager

e-mail 13 June 2018

Key comments arising from consultation (if applicable):

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny
26 June 2018

Report title Enabling a vibrant city centre

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
Stronger City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Strategic Director

Originating service Local Economy

Accountable employee(s) Julian Wain
Tel
Email

Director of Regeneration
01902 554105
Julian.Wain@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board
Place Leadership Team

12 June 2018
29 May 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

 Endorse the current approach to diversify the city centre’s role and focusing on making 
the centre a desirable place to visit and spend time.

 Consider other future actions to creating a vibrant city centre.
 Endorse a taskforce approach to continue to proactively respond to the repurposing of 

the city centre.

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an overview of changing trends within town and city centres and current and 
potential approaches in Wolverhampton to ensure a vibrant city centre going forward.

2.0 Background

2.1 City centres are changing nationally with ongoing major restructuring in the retail market.  
Over recent years the Council has been taking a proactive approach to creating a vibrant 
city centre.

 2.2 A report on policy implications of town centre and retail trends (BIS December 2014) 
found that virtually all of the sampled town centres have recorded an increase in vacancy 
rates over the past decade.   The 2008-09 recession and subsequent years of slow 
growth have had more of an impact on the centres in the sample that were already 
struggling. The key trends and drivers of change which have generally had a negative 
impact on high street footfall, spending and vibrancy are: 

 A national shift from physical retail to online which has reduced demand for retail 
space; 

 a large-scale switch to discount retailers post-recession; 
 consumers increasingly seeking a shopping ‘experience’, which tends to favour 

larger, high-quality destinations; 
 The preference for retailers of larger goods to locate on ring-road sites or in out of 

town retail parks;
 The differential business rates regime between physical stores and online retailers 

has put the former at a cost disadvantage;
 The change in retail shopping has left many large store holders with excess 

floorspace.  This is being managed by either store closures or shrinkages, for 
example locally the Marks & Spencer’s store on Dudley Street reduced their footprint 
around 2008.

 The reduction in floor space has been compounded by a number of food and 
beverage operators (such as Prezzo and Jamie’s Italian) seeking to reduce the 
number of outlets as consumers have cut back on their discretionary spending.

 
2.3 The report found that those centres who face a challenge attracting visitors, particularly 

when they face competition from a neighbouring regional centre or out-of-town retail 
outlet, can combat this trend by giving people a reason to visit through encouraging more 
diverse centre uses.  This includes diversifying the city’s roles so that they become 
workplaces and meeting places as well as shopping centres, and by making the centre a 
desirable place to visit and spend time.  The report highlights the need to:

 Promote an increase in leisure and cultural uses, including the evening and night time 
economy, to better compete with out-of-town centres – for example, the Westside 
development;

 Consolidate retail within the town centre and allow flexible change of use in non-core 
areas – for example, the investment in the Mander Centre; 

 Where there is a surplus of office space, enable conversion to residential where 
appropriate, and improve the existing stock of office space to encourage localised 

Page 29



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

footfall throughout the day – for example investment in Grade A office 
accommodation at i10; 

 Encourage temporary uses in vacant units, and events such as markets and festivals 
– such as the Food and Drink festival which attracted 18,000 people in its inaugural 
year. 

2.4 There are a number of factors affecting the city centre which are outside of the council’s 
control these include:

 A number of high profile retail failures over recent years including BHS and 
Woolworths.  These failures have left large and hard to let stores vacant throughout 
the country. 

 The split between retail spend at physical stores and online has been moving rapidly. 
The ever-reducing share of retail spend will inevitably mean this trend will continue 
with further closures of retail stores.

 Government grant programmes are rarely directed at the retail sector.  This limits the 
ability o
[...]
), Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP), and West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA).

4.5 The team will be looking to engage with:

 The House of Fraser business to understand the immediate impact on the store in 
Wolverhampton.

 The Beatties Store Manager to assist, when appropriate, employees of the store who 
may be affected.

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 The Managing Agents Habro, and in due course the owners, regarding the future of 
the building.

 
4.6 At the same time the Leader of City of Wolverhampton Council and the Mayor of West 

Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) are in talks to look at an approach to assist the 
House of Fraser store remain in the city. 

4.7 On 11 June 2018 further news has been received on another retailer in the city, 
Poundworld which has entered administration.  Poundworld have a presence in city 
centre and employ a number of local people.  The Council have commenced 
engagement with the store managers and will work together to support those employees 
who are affected and to make connections to training provision and other vacancies in 
the city.

5.0 Enabling a vibrant city centre

5.1 The Local Government Association handbook on revitalising town centres (May 2018) 
explored various mechanisms councils are using to lead the revival of local town and city 
centres:

 Parking, access and travel: improvements to the whole journey, considering parking 
in a joined-up way including traffic management, strategic planning and economic 
development.  The Council is responsible for c.25% of the city centre’s car parks, and 
is currently working on improving the parking experience including exploring ‘Smart 
Parking’ that utilises technology to provide seamless parking. Significant investment is 
underway in public transport, cycling and walking access, including the £150 million 
Interchange project, improved bike sharing facilities, accessible vehicle charging 
points and improved Vehicle Messaging S
[...]
cal businesses are already investing in the city opening new venues and arranging 

their own events.
 New investors and occupiers to the city, to engage at an early stage the city centre 

offer.

5.29 A collaborative approach between many of the key stakeholders and the Council has 
been underway for a while.  The Council and partners will look to continue to strengthen 
this approach and propose to create a City Taskforce Team to:

 Ensure effective ongoing dialogue with shop owners and retail sector.
 Ensure effective ongoing dialogue with landlords and agents of property in the city 

centre.
 Maximise opportunities to promote vacant properties.
 Review and streamline approach for approvals for ‘pop up shops’ and other effective 

temporary use of space.
 Ensure there is effective employment and enterprise support to businesses and 

employees.
 To continue to build the events programme for the centre, working closely with the 

BID, promoters and venues in the city.

Page 40



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 To have a clear approach to target regional, national and international leisure and 
business visitors.

 Liaise with the Local Enterprise Partnership and other key stakeholders to identify 
other opportunities to increase vibrancy.

 Replicate the response that was established for Carillion, when news of closures is 
received.

6.0 Questions for Scrutiny to consider

6.1 The Scrutiny Panel are asked to consider existing and future actions to creating a vibrant 
city centre, including a city taskforce team approach to continue to proactively respond to 
the repurposing of the city centre.

7.0 Financial implications

7.1 The report provides an update on activities that enable a vibrant city centre, as yet there 
are no further proposals and current financial obligations are stated, therefore there are 
no financial implications arising directly from this report.  Implications for any proposals 
formulated will be considered as part of s

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 26 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Charlotte Johns (Head of Local Economy)
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise)
Paul Lakin (Head of City Development)
Heather Clark (Manager Strategic Project 
Funding)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Craig Collingswood and Cllr Ian 
Angus.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 17 April 
2018 were approved as a correct record.  

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.  

5 Work Plan
The Chair referred to the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme Event scheduled for 
Thursday, 28 June 2018 where the work programme would be discussed at length 
and was a further opportunity to suggest items for the programme.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The WMCA Scrutiny Committee - Mayor’s Policy Question Time event would be 
hosted by the City of Wolverhampton Council on Friday, 28 September 2018 in the 
Council Chamber at the Civic Centre.  The session would commence at 9am and she 
encouraged all Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel to attend.  
Ideas for questions could be submitted to Cllr Simkins the Council’s representative 
on the Committee or herself as his nominated substitute.  

Members suggested the impact of Brexit and footfall as items for the work 
programme.  The Scrutiny Officer stated that the Black Country LEP (Local 
Enterprise Partnership) had setup a Brexit Group which was working with businesses 
on the potential impact of Brexit.  It was suggested that the Chair of this group could 
be invited to a future meeting of the Panel.  

A Member suggested the action plans which arose out of the meetings where, the 
local economy of Bilston, Wednesfield and Tettenhall were discussed, should be 
monitored by the Panel.  

6 Enabling a vibrant city centre
The Head of Local Economy presented a report on enabling a vibrant City Centre.  
The report was particularly pertinent due to the recent announcement about the 
closure of Beatties House of Fraser and Poundworld.  The paper set out the national 
restructuring of the retail sector and the impact on cities and town centres as a 
consequence.  The report outlined the Council’s proactive strategy to respond to the 
changes and to repurpose the City Centre.  These included increasing the amount of 
city living, the increase of office space and an enhancement of the leisure offer.  A 
task force / action group approach was proposed in the report. 

A Member stated he was pleased the Panel had received the report on enabling a 
vibrant City Centre, which was a most important item for the Panel to be considering.  
He was saddened that House of Fraser had announced they were closing the 
Beatties store in the City Centre, which he saw as a dire blow to the retail sector in 
the City.  He was also concerned about the future of the Debenhams store.  He 
stated that the Council needed to do more to promote the City Centre and its overall 
importance to the Wolverhampton area.     

A Member stated that Wolverhampton City Centre had a huge amount to offer.  They 
were interested to hear more about how the City was marketed and the discussions 
which were taking place with partners for the marketing to be more effective.  The 
Head of Enterprise in response said marketing was very important and the Council 
needed to effectively convey the opportunities available in the City Centre.  
Strengthening communications was key, as was forming a strong identity for the City 
of Wolverhampton.  

A Member stated Wolverhampton City Centre faced significant competition, as 
referred to in the report, which included Southwater in Telford.  The Southwater 
development had new squares, a hotel, a cinema and a number of popular 
restaurants.  The development could be reached within 15-20 minutes for people 
living on the westside of Wolverhampton and the car parking was free of charge.  He 
felt the Council were gambling too much on the Westside development.  He asked 
when the development would commence.  In response, the Head of City 
Development stated the project would commence when the developer could align all 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

the necessary key parts to enable the scheme to make a profitable return.  The 
Council met regularly with the developer and they had made significant progress in 
their communications with the market.  The timing of when the scheme would 
commence was dependant on the formal signing of leases by key anchor tenants on 
the scheme.  He thought the overall health of the scheme was quite good, 
particularly as within the overall general investment market there was currently a 
cautious attitude.  His discussions with the company which ran the Mander Centre 
often centred on customers expecting an overall experience and not the availability 
of consumer goods to purchase.  

The Head of City Development stated Wolverhampton had a large amount of space 
which could be utilised in the centre through the creation of large squares for events.  
It also had a significant amount of live music venues.  If the right public realm was 
created in the centre, the Council would be able to organise more events as would 
third parties.  18,000 tickets had been sold for the food festival, which was 
encouraging as the local economy would receive a boost across the City.  

A Member asked if any formal contracts had been signed by prospective tenants of 
the Westside development.  In response the Head of City Development stated no 
formal contracts had been signed, but operators were being lined up to do so.  There 
was an agreement with the developer that the scheme had to be brought forward 
within a certain time period.  They were actively working with the developer to help 
progress the scheme.  

A Member stated there was £3.7 billion due to be invested in the City.  He 
commented that funding was often planned or aspirational and was concerned 
whether some of the funding would come to fruition.  In response, the Head of City 
Development stated the new train station development was commencing in the 
following week. The Mander Centre investment had also been completed by Benson 
Elliot.  The Westside development would happen in the future and the Council were 
investing in the office market as part of the interchange project.  There was a good 
opportunity in Wolverhampton to enhance the office market.  i10 had been 
successfully leased and this had given confidence to the i9 office development.  The 
level of interest in office development was good, it was however difficult to finalise 
deals due to current uncertainties in the national economy.  

The Chair asked if there was a joined-up approach between plans the Council had 
for marketing the City Centre in terms of its use and marketing Wolverhampton as a 
place to invest.  The Head of City Development responded that he thought the 
Council did have a joined-up approach.  There was already a strategy in place for i9 
to be fully occupied before it had been built.  A strategy was in place to try and seek 
a central government re-location which would ensure the building was occupied 
quickly. They would also be actively targeting agents the Council was currently 
working with, which included companies in the south-east market in professional 
business services. 

The Head of Enterprise stated Wolverhampton had a local identity and regional 
identity.  The Council were heavily involved in the Midlands Engine to ensure 
Wolverhampton’s profile was strong within the regional investment market.  
Research was currently being undertaken on the subject of the brand for 
Wolverhampton.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

A Member stated that the perception of Wolverhampton was not a particularly good 
one in the County of Shropshire.  He asked how the City could attract people from 
Shropshire.  The Head of City Development commented that the heart of the strategy 
for the City Centre should be to re-connect with people who had not visited 
Wolverhampton for a significant amount of time.  One of the problems the City 
Centre faced was it being quiet after 6pm, which meant people felt less safe when 
walking in the Centre.  The City Centre also had a problem with rough sleeping.  He 
commented that bringing new restaurants and bars into the City Centre would make 
a significant difference to the City.  There were however a range of areas to focus on 
to attract people back to the City.  A Member commented that the night time 
economy of Wolverhampton in the 1990s had been excellent.  It was therefore 
clearly possible to attract people back to the City.  The Head of City Development 
stated the night time economy had evolved.  It was no longer focused on night clubs, 
but more around attractive restaurants and bars. The West Side Link project was 
actively working on creating an environment which would allow a different type of 
leisure economy to evolve within the City.  The Head of Enterprise stated it was 
important for businesses and the local media to continuously promote 
Wolverhampton and help to change and challenge negative perceptions of the City.  

A Member praised the events that had taken place within the City following the 
promotion of Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Club. 80,000 people had attended 
the Party in the City event.  The joint working with the football club and media outlets 
had been a credit to the City and had boosted the local economy.  The positive 
media coverage lasting several days had been great promotion for the City.  He felt 
more similar type events could be held to help attract people to the City Centre and 
promote the City within the local media.  The Council could communicate with the 
Express and Star newspaper to see what work could be done to make them part of 
the visitor experience.  

A Member of the Panel asked what the situation was regarding the possibility of new 
hotels within the City.  The Head of City Development commented that there was a 
requirement within the market for another budget hotel within the City Centre.  The 
Council were in communications with the agents who were considering delivering the 
scheme.  The Council were also working to see if there was a space within the 
market for a mid-range hotel.  Whether a mid-range hotel would be deliverable, 
depended in part on the development of the leisure sector. The market wanted to see 
a more robust events programme and a stronger office sector within the City.  
Novotel had submitted a planning application for an extension and both Premier Inn’s 
had successfully extended in the City.  It was certainly desirable for a hotel to be part 
of the Westside Scheme.  The Head of Enterprise remarked there was a growing 
hospitality market which needed to be grasped.  

A Member stated there had been some success in the retail sector within the 
Wolverhampton area.  Bentley Bridge was about to let all its units.  There were 
currently 636 jobs at the Bentley Bridge site and approximately 50,000 people visited 
each week.  A Member added that part of the success of Bentley Bridge was down to 
easily accessible car parking.  He felt the City Centre needed to improve its car 
parking facilities and have appropriate pricing.  The Head of Enterprise responded 
that how people entered and left the City could form a work stream for the proposed 
action group.  The tram system was an important area to consider and other public 
transport routes.  Car parking could certainly feature as part of the work.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

A Member commented that the quality of slabbing in parts of the City Centre, 
particularly Dudley Street, left a lot to be desired and empty retails units did nothing 
to enhance the City Centre experience.  The Head of City Development responded 
that the proposals being brought forward on the Westside Link project included new 
works to Queen’s Square and potentially Victoria Street to create an event and 
circulation space within the City Centre.  The designs would ensure a sufficient 
budget to ensure the works would be completed to a high quality.  The retail units on 
Dudley Street had suffered from a fractured ownership.  The Head of Enterprise 
responded that the action group proposed, would work actively with the shop owners 
and landlords of the buildings to improve the City Centre.  One proposal included 
businesses promoting themselves in a certain way on Wolverhampton Wanderers 
Football Club match days.  

The Chair stated she was keen to understand how the proposed action group would 
manage collective partnerships within the team and how it would manage its overall 
effectiveness.  The Head of Enterprise stated that the structure would be determined 
if the Panel agreed with the action group approach.  It would certainly involve a 
number of different Council departments and service areas.  It then needed to be 
decided which external stakeholders the action group would work with and the 
framework and approach to be taken.  There had already been engagement with the 
Business Improvement District (BID), Wolves FC, the Grand, the Lighthouse and 
some of the promoters.  A Member asked if there would be any engagement with the 
Business Champions and the Voluntary Sector.  The Head of Enterprise responded 
that the Business Champions would be an excellent network for the Action Group to 
collaborate with and the voluntary sector were an important sector in the overall 
approach to enhance the City.  

The Head of Local Economy remarked that an important area for the City was in 
relation to the digital economy.  The Council had spearheaded a number of important 
initiatives which included the £5 million ultra-fast fibre broadband project to connect 
public sector premises.  

The Chair stated that the work of the Action Group should be directly linked to the 
Council’s marketing strategy.  She requested that Members of the Panel contact her 
or the Scrutiny Officer if they had anything further they wished to be taken into 
account during the formulation of the action group. 
     

Resolved: 

A) That the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel endorses the current 
approach to diversify the City Centre’s role and focusing on making the centre 
a desirable place to visit and spend time.

B) That the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel endorses an action group 
approach to continue to proactively respond to the repurposing of the City 
Centre. 

Meeting closed: 7:25pm


